Christine Freitag, Katrin Temmen,
Burkhard Hehenkamp, Tobias
Klaus, Stefan Krauter (Eds.)

Interdisciplinary Approaches




Inhalt

Abstract

Table of Abbreviations and Formula Symbols

1. Introduction

Christine Freitag, Katrin Temmen

2. Aspects of (Failing) Sustainability in Energy Development:

A Community-Owned Microgrid Case Study

Teddy Mangeni, Henry Asiimwe, Paul Bogere, Lillian Donna
Namujju, Ibrahim Mwammenywa, Godiana Philipo, Josephine

Nakato Kakande

21

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Engineering Aspects

Economic Aspects
Social Scientific Aspects
Didactics of Technology Aspects

Conclusion

References

3. Improving Sustainable Energy Engineering

31

Josephine Nakato Kakande, Godiana Philipo, Tobias Klaus:

Using and Storing Sustainable Energy

311

3.1.2
313
314
315

Introduction

Context and Background

Renewable Energy Sources in East Africa
East African Energy Mix

Generation and Storage Options

10
1

15

18

20
22
23
29
33
34

37

37
37
39
40
47
51



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.1.6
317
3.1.8
3.1.9

Typical Energy Use Cases and Load Profiles in East Africa 51

Recommendation
Conclusion
References

Stefan Trittler, Joachim Bocker, Henrik Bode: Designing and

Constructing Microgrids for Local Communities

3.21

3.2.2
3.23
3.2.4
3.25

Important Design Considerations for Microgrids
Development and Applications of Power Electronics
Implementation of a Microgrid

Safety Aspects

Realization of Microgrid Demonstrator in Lwak, Kenya

Josephine Nakato Kakande, Stefan Krauter, Godiana Philipo:

Demand-Side Management

3.31
3.3.2
3.33
3.3.4
3.35

Introduction

Typical DSM Approaches

DSM Case Study in Lwak, Kenya
Conclusion and Outlook
References

Ibrahim Mwammenywa, Ulrich Hilleringmann: Towards

Sustainable Microgrids Development: Role of Wireless Sensor

Systems and Signal Processing—Case of a Rural Community

Microgrid in Tanzania

3.4
3.4
343

344
3.4.5

Introduction
Communication Media in Electric Grids
Implementation of Load Monitoring and Control Using

LoRa and Fuzzy Logic in a Community Owned Microgrid

Conclusion
References

4. Societal Perspectives

4.

Tobias Klaus: Energy Development in East Africa

411
41.2
41.3

Historical Context and Post-Colonial Energy Paradigms
Evolution of Energy Supply
Development of Energy Demand

54
55
55

59
60
67
74
77
79

20
920
91
92
98
99

101
101
103

105
13
14

115
115
115
115
17



4.2

4.3

414  Political and Social Institutions: Drivers and Barriers

41.5 Social and Political Problems

41.6 Conclusion

417 References

Socio-Cultural and Institutional Economic Analyses of

Microgrids

421 Burkhard Hehenkamp: Introduction

4.2.2 Henrietta Acquah-Swanzy: Do Institutional Factors
Affect Households’ Willingness to Pay for Microgrid
Electricity in Tanzania?

423 Lillian Donna Namujju, Burkhard Hehenkamp, Teddy
Mangeni: Technical Capacity and Hierarchical
Dynamics in Community-led Microgrids

424 Irene F. Ngoti: How Ownership Matters for Sustainable
Implementation of Microgrids

425 Lillian Donna Namujju, Burkhard Hehenkamp:
Sustaining Off-Grid Energy through Informal
Governance: Network Evidence from a Community
Microgrid in Tanzania

4.2.6 Burkhard Hehenkamp: Conclusion—Sustainability and
Performance Outcomes in Microgrid Operations

427 References

Stakeholder Conflicts in Energy Communities

431 Teddy Mangeni: Introduction

4.3.2 Teddy Mangeni, Henry Asiimwe, Paul Bogere, Ibrahim
Mwammenywa, Josephine Nakato Kakande:
Interdisciplinary Conflict Perspectives: »Traffic Light
System Conflicts«

4.3.3 Henrietta Acquah-Swanzy: The Impact of Nudging and
Centralized Control on Sustainability in Flat-Rate
Microgrids—A Common-Pool Resource Perspective

4.3.4 Irene F. Ngoti: Ownership and Conflict in Community-
Based Microgrids: Insights from Rural Tanzania

17

119

120

120

122

122

123

134

147

155
166
167

172
172

173

181

186



5.

Lk

4.3.5

Teddy Mangeni: Participatory Conflict Analysis and
Community Development

4.3.6 References

Henry Asiimwe: Gender Discourses in Energy Development

4.4
4.4.2

4.4.3

A
445

Introduction
Literature on Gender Discourses and Barriers to

Equitable Participation in Renewable Energy Processes

Local Discourses on Women'’s Participation: Insights
from East Africa

Conclusion

References

Educational Perspectives

5.1

5.2

5.3

James Musana: Education for Sustainable Development: East

African Perspectives

511
51.2
513

514
515

Introduction

Key Initiatives and Strategies for ESD in East Africa
Perspectives of Education for Sustainable
Development in East Africa

Conclusion

References

Paul Bogere, Henrik Bode, Katrin Temmen: The Use of
Demonstrator Grids in Teaching Microgrid Development

5.21

5.2.2
523
5.2.4
5.2.5

Introduction

The Lwak Microgrid as a Local Multiplicator

Don Bosco Grid

Microgrid Demonstrators at German Universities
References

Paul Bogere, Katrin Temmen: Developing a Virtual and
Interactive Microgrids Learning Environment

5.31

53.2
53.3
53.4

The Role of VIMLE in Contributing to Sustainability
VIMLE as a Learning Tool—Who are the Stakeholders?
VIMLE Conceptual Model

VIMLE Implementation Challenges and Opportunities

194
203
206
206

208

21
217
218

220

220
220
222

224
228
228

231
231
232
233
236
236

238
239
240
242
250



5.3.5 Conclusion 251
5.3.6 References 252
5.4 Teddy Mangeni, Paul Bogere, Henry Asiimwe, Christine Freitag:

Approaches to Community Learning in Microgrid Development 255
5.41 Introduction 255
5.4.2 Media and Methods of Community Learning in

Microgrid Communities 256
5.43 Communities as a Resource for Learning 258
5.4.4 Gender Discourses and Community Learning:

Challenges and Pathways to Inclusive Participation 260
5.4.5 References 264

6. Prospects: Knowledge Distribution and Educational
Formats in Years to Come 267

Christine Freitag, Katrin Temmen

List of Figures 269
List of Tables 273
Editors and Authors 274



10

Abstract

This book explores sustainable energy development in East Africa from
an interdisciplinary perspective. At its core lies the interaction between
technological innovation and social, economic, cultural, and educational
dimensions, which are crucial for the success of local and regional en-
ergy transitions. The contributions are based on the outcomes of the A:RT-
D Grids project (2020-2024), an international partnership between East
African and German universities, enterprises, and NGOs.

The chapters address practice-oriented questions on energy gener-
ation, storage, and use, with a particular focus on microgrids in rural
regions. Alongside engineering approaches, the book examines societal
dynamics such as acceptance, gender equity, institutional frameworks, and
stakeholder conflicts within energy communities. In addition, the role
of education for sustainable development is emphasized, highlighting its
importance for capacity-building, knowledge sharing, and the long-term
establishment of sustainable practices.

The book demonstrates that sustainable energy development extends
far beyond the deployment of renewable technologies: it requires collab-
oration across disciplines, cultures, and institutions. The insights gained
contribute to bridging scientific concepts with local realities and to devel-
oping solutions that are ecologically viable, socially just, and economically
feasible. In doing so, this volume contributes to the broader discourse on
global sustainability goals and regional transformation processes in East
Africa.



1

Table of Abbreviations and Formula Symbols

Abbreviation
A:RT-D Grids
A

Ah

Al

AMS

AR

ARFMS

ATP

BMS

CA

CMS

CPR
CuPayment
DC

DEO

DOD

DSM

DT

DTTF

EA

ELP

ESD

GT

Designation

Africa: Research and Teaching for Development Grids
Ampere (Electrical Current)

Ampere-hour (Unit of Charge)

Artificial Intelligence

Accounts Management System

Augmented Reality

Assessment, Results, and Feedback Management System
Ability to Pay

Battery Management System

Constructive Alignment

Content Management System

Common-pool Resources

How Much Households Currently Pay for Electricity in a Month
Direct Current

District Energy Office

Depth of Discharge

Demand-Side Management

Didactics of Technology

Democratized Technical Training Framework

East Africa

Electronic Learning Platforms

Education for Sustainable Development

Graduate Training



12 Table of Abbreviations and Formula Symbols

Abbreviation
HR
ICMS
1GO
lloT
ILO

kw

LFP
LMS

MS
MvC
NIE
NMC
o&m
OOPMS
PESTEL
PUE

PV

REA
REC
R-Labs MS
SACMS

SD
SDG
SHS
SNA
SoC
SSA
STEM
STS
TEAMS

Designation

Human Resource

Information and Communication Management System
Intergovernmental Organization

Industrial Internet of Things

Intended Learning Outcomes

Kilowatt (Power)

Lithium Iron Phosphate

Learning Management System

Management System

Model View Controller

New Institutional Economics

Lithium Nickel Manganese Cobalt Oxide
Operation and Maintenance

Other Online Platforms Management System
Policy, Economic, Social, Technological, Environmental, and Legal
Productive Use of Energy

Photovoltaic

Rural Energy Agency

Regional Economic Community

Remote Laboratories Management System

Synchronous, Asynchronous, and Cooperative Classrooms Man-
agement System

Sustainable Development

Sustainable Development Goal

Solar Home System

Social Network Analysis

Relative State of Charge of an Energy Storage (e.g. a Battery)
Sub-Sahara Africa

Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics
Socio-Technical System

Tests, Exams, and Assignments Management System



Table of Abbreviations and Formula Symbols

13

Abbreviation
TLS

\Y

VEC

VIMLE
V-Labs

VR

VTC

WASH
WTP

Designation

Smart Metering—Traffic Light System

Volt (Voltage)

Village Electricity Committee

Virtual and Interactive Microgrids Learning Environment
Virtual VIMLE Laboratories

Virtual Reality

Vocational Training Centre

Watt (Unit for Power)

Water, Sanitation, and Hygiene

Willingness to Pay






