

Christine Freitag, Katrin Temmen,  
Burkhard Hehenkamp, Tobias  
Klaus, Stefan Krauter (Eds.)

# Sustainable Energy Development in East Africa

Interdisciplinary Approaches



---

# Inhalt

Abstract	10
Table of Abbreviations and Formula Symbols	11
<b>1. Introduction</b>	<b>15</b>
Christine Freitag, Katrin Temmen	
<b>2. Aspects of (Failing) Sustainability in Energy Development: A Community-Owned Microgrid Case Study</b>	<b>18</b>
Teddy Mangeni, Henry Asiimwe, Paul Bogere, Lillian Donna Namujju, Ibrahim Mwammenywa, Godiana Philipo, Josephine Nakato Kakande	
2.1 Engineering Aspects	20
2.2 Economic Aspects	22
2.3 Social Scientific Aspects	23
2.4 Didactics of Technology Aspects	29
2.5 Conclusion	33
2.6 References	34
<b>3. Improving Sustainable Energy Engineering</b>	<b>37</b>
3.1 Josephine Nakato Kakande, Godiana Philipo, Tobias Klaus: Using and Storing Sustainable Energy	37
3.1.1 Introduction	37
3.1.2 Context and Background	39
3.1.3 Renewable Energy Sources in East Africa	40
3.1.4 East African Energy Mix	47
3.1.5 Generation and Storage Options	51

3.1.6	Typical Energy Use Cases and Load Profiles in East Africa	51
3.1.7	Recommendation	54
3.1.8	Conclusion	55
3.1.9	References	55
3.2	Stefan Trittler, Joachim Böcker, Henrik Bode: Designing and Constructing Microgrids for Local Communities	59
3.2.1	Important Design Considerations for Microgrids	60
3.2.2	Development and Applications of Power Electronics	67
3.2.3	Implementation of a Microgrid	74
3.2.4	Safety Aspects	77
3.2.5	Realization of Microgrid Demonstrator in Lwak, Kenya	79
3.3	Josephine Nakato Kakande, Stefan Krauter, Godiana Philipo: Demand-Side Management	90
3.3.1	Introduction	90
3.3.2	Typical DSM Approaches	91
3.3.3	DSM Case Study in Lwak, Kenya	92
3.3.4	Conclusion and Outlook	98
3.3.5	References	99
3.4	Ibrahim Mwammenywa, Ulrich Hilleringmann: Towards Sustainable Microgrids Development: Role of Wireless Sensor Systems and Signal Processing—Case of a Rural Community Microgrid in Tanzania	101
3.4.1	Introduction	101
3.4.1	Communication Media in Electric Grids	103
3.4.3	Implementation of Load Monitoring and Control Using LoRa and Fuzzy Logic in a Community Owned Microgrid	105
3.4.4	Conclusion	113
3.4.5	References	114
<b>4.</b>	<b>Societal Perspectives</b>	<b>115</b>
4.1	Tobias Klaus: Energy Development in East Africa	115
4.1.1	Historical Context and Post-Colonial Energy Paradigms	115
4.1.2	Evolution of Energy Supply	115
4.1.3	Development of Energy Demand	117

---

4.1.4	Political and Social Institutions: Drivers and Barriers	117
4.1.5	Social and Political Problems	119
4.1.6	Conclusion	120
4.1.7	References	120
4.2	Socio-Cultural and Institutional Economic Analyses of Microgrids	122
4.2.1	Burkhard Hehenkamp: Introduction	122
4.2.2	Henrietta Acquah-Swanzy: Do Institutional Factors Affect Households' Willingness to Pay for Microgrid Electricity in Tanzania?	123
4.2.3	Lillian Donna Namujju, Burkhard Hehenkamp, Teddy Mangeni: Technical Capacity and Hierarchical Dynamics in Community-led Microgrids	134
4.2.4	Irene F. Ngoti: How Ownership Matters for Sustainable Implementation of Microgrids	147
4.2.5	Lillian Donna Namujju, Burkhard Hehenkamp: Sustaining Off-Grid Energy through Informal Governance: Network Evidence from a Community Microgrid in Tanzania	155
4.2.6	Burkhard Hehenkamp: Conclusion—Sustainability and Performance Outcomes in Microgrid Operations	166
4.2.7	References	167
4.3	Stakeholder Conflicts in Energy Communities	172
4.3.1	Teddy Mangeni: Introduction	172
4.3.2	Teddy Mangeni, Henry Asimwe, Paul Bogere, Ibrahim Mwammenywa, Josephine Nakato Kakande: Interdisciplinary Conflict Perspectives: »Traffic Light System Conflicts«	173
4.3.3	Henrietta Acquah-Swanzy: The Impact of Nudging and Centralized Control on Sustainability in Flat-Rate Microgrids—A Common-Pool Resource Perspective	181
4.3.4	Irene F. Ngoti: Ownership and Conflict in Community-Based Microgrids: Insights from Rural Tanzania	186

4.3.5	Teddy Mangeni: Participatory Conflict Analysis and Community Development	194
4.3.6	References	203
4.4	Henry Asiiimwe: Gender Discourses in Energy Development	206
4.4.1	Introduction	206
4.4.2	Literature on Gender Discourses and Barriers to Equitable Participation in Renewable Energy Processes	208
4.4.3	Local Discourses on Women’s Participation: Insights from East Africa	211
4.4.4	Conclusion	217
4.4.5	References	218
<b>5.</b>	<b>Educational Perspectives</b>	<b>220</b>
5.1	James Musana: Education for Sustainable Development: East African Perspectives	220
5.1.1	Introduction	220
5.1.2	Key Initiatives and Strategies for ESD in East Africa	222
5.1.3	Perspectives of Education for Sustainable Development in East Africa	224
5.1.4	Conclusion	228
5.1.5	References	228
5.2	Paul Bogere, Henrik Bode, Katrin Temmen: The Use of Demonstrator Grids in Teaching Microgrid Development	231
5.2.1	Introduction	231
5.2.2	The Lwak Microgrid as a Local Multiplier	232
5.2.3	Don Bosco Grid	233
5.2.4	Microgrid Demonstrators at German Universities	236
5.2.5	References	236
5.3	Paul Bogere, Katrin Temmen: Developing a Virtual and Interactive Microgrids Learning Environment	238
5.3.1	The Role of VIMLE in Contributing to Sustainability	239
5.3.2	VIMLE as a Learning Tool—Who are the Stakeholders?	240
5.3.3	VIMLE Conceptual Model	242
5.3.4	VIMLE Implementation Challenges and Opportunities	250

---

5.3.5	Conclusion	251
5.3.6	References	252
5.4	Teddy Mangeni, Paul Bogere, Henry Asiimwe, Christine Freitag: Approaches to Community Learning in Microgrid Development	255
5.4.1	Introduction	255
5.4.2	Media and Methods of Community Learning in Microgrid Communities	256
5.4.3	Communities as a Resource for Learning	258
5.4.4	Gender Discourses and Community Learning: Challenges and Pathways to Inclusive Participation	260
5.4.5	References	264
<b>6.</b>	<b>Prospects: Knowledge Distribution and Educational Formats in Years to Come</b>	<b>267</b>
	Christine Freitag, Katrin Temmen	
	List of Figures	269
	List of Tables	273
	Editors and Authors	274

## Abstract

This book explores sustainable energy development in East Africa from an interdisciplinary perspective. At its core lies the interaction between technological innovation and social, economic, cultural, and educational dimensions, which are crucial for the success of local and regional energy transitions. The contributions are based on the outcomes of the A:RT-D Grids project (2020–2024), an international partnership between East African and German universities, enterprises, and NGOs.

The chapters address practice-oriented questions on energy generation, storage, and use, with a particular focus on microgrids in rural regions. Alongside engineering approaches, the book examines societal dynamics such as acceptance, gender equity, institutional frameworks, and stakeholder conflicts within energy communities. In addition, the role of education for sustainable development is emphasized, highlighting its importance for capacity-building, knowledge sharing, and the long-term establishment of sustainable practices.

The book demonstrates that sustainable energy development extends far beyond the deployment of renewable technologies: it requires collaboration across disciplines, cultures, and institutions. The insights gained contribute to bridging scientific concepts with local realities and to developing solutions that are ecologically viable, socially just, and economically feasible. In doing so, this volume contributes to the broader discourse on global sustainability goals and regional transformation processes in East Africa.

## Table of Abbreviations and Formula Symbols

<b>Abbreviation</b>	<b>Designation</b>
A:RT-D Grids	Africa: Research and Teaching for Development Grids
A	Ampere (Electrical Current)
Ah	Ampere-hour (Unit of Charge)
AI	Artificial Intelligence
AMS	Accounts Management System
AR	Augmented Reality
ARFMS	Assessment, Results, and Feedback Management System
ATP	Ability to Pay
BMS	Battery Management System
CA	Constructive Alignment
CMS	Content Management System
CPR	Common-pool Resources
CuPayment	How Much Households Currently Pay for Electricity in a Month
DC	Direct Current
DEO	District Energy Office
DOD	Depth of Discharge
DSM	Demand-Side Management
DT	Didactics of Technology
DTTF	Democratized Technical Training Framework
EA	East Africa
ELP	Electronic Learning Platforms
ESD	Education for Sustainable Development
GT	Graduate Training

<b>Abbreviation</b>	<b>Designation</b>
HR	Human Resource
ICMS	Information and Communication Management System
IGO	Intergovernmental Organization
IIoT	Industrial Internet of Things
ILO	Intended Learning Outcomes
kW	Kilowatt (Power)
LFP	Lithium Iron Phosphate
LMS	Learning Management System
MS	Management System
MVC	Model View Controller
NIE	New Institutional Economics
NMC	Lithium Nickel Manganese Cobalt Oxide
O&M	Operation and Maintenance
OOPMS	Other Online Platforms Management System
PESTEL	Policy, Economic, Social, Technological, Environmental, and Legal
PUE	Productive Use of Energy
PV	Photovoltaic
REA	Rural Energy Agency
REC	Regional Economic Community
R-Labs MS	Remote Laboratories Management System
SACMS	Synchronous, Asynchronous, and Cooperative Classrooms Management System
SD	Sustainable Development
SDG	Sustainable Development Goal
SHS	Solar Home System
SNA	Social Network Analysis
SoC	Relative State of Charge of an Energy Storage (e.g. a Battery)
SSA	Sub-Saharan Africa
STEM	Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics
STS	Socio-Technical System
TEAMS	Tests, Exams, and Assignments Management System

<b>Abbreviation</b>	<b>Designation</b>
TLS	Smart Metering—Traffic Light System
V	Volt (Voltage)
VEC	Village Electricity Committee
VIMLE	Virtual and Interactive Microgrids Learning Environment
V-Labs	Virtual VIMLE Laboratories
VR	Virtual Reality
VTC	Vocational Training Centre
W	Watt (Unit for Power)
WASH	Water, Sanitation, and Hygiene
WTP	Willingness to Pay

